IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM MELVIN WHITE,

Appellant,

V.

Case No. SC05-1613

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT14
ISSUE I
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE ISSUE WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND EVEN IF PROPERLY RAISED, WAS WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE II 21
APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S DECISION NOT TO CALL JOSEPH WATTS AT APPELLANT'S 1978 TRIAL IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE III 24
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF RESENTENCING COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH WATTS BEFORE THE JURY.
ISSUE IV
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF RESENTENCING COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF JOHN DIMARINO BEFORE THE RESENTENCING JURY.
ISSUE V 34
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF RESENTENCING COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S HANDLING OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR MURDER IN TENNESSEE.
ISSUE VI 44
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPELLANT'S <u>BRADY</u> AND <u>GIGLIO</u> CLAIM THAT WAS RAISED IN HIS 1983 POSTCONVICTION MOTION WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.

ISSUE VII 48
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF RESENTENCING COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL'S AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE TO STRIKE PROSPECTIVE JUROR FUENTES FOR CAUSE.
ISSUE VIII 51
APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS WHEN PROSPECTIVE JUROR FUENTES WAS STRUCK FOR CAUSE ON THE BASIS OF HER LANGUAGE DIFFICULTIES IS WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE IX52
THE POSTCONVICTION JUDGE PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED APPELLANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL'S QUESTIONING OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR WILLIAMS AND COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE JUROR FOR CAUSE.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 56
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995)
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)
Breedlove v. Singletary, 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)
<pre>Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)</pre>
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002)
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)27
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)22
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)

Kennedy v. State,
547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)
Kimbrough v. State,
700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)
Kimmelman v. Morrison,
477 U.S. 365 (1986)
T 's balle and an
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)15
Lucas v. State,
841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)
Maharaj v. State,
778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)
Mansfield v. State,
911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005) 55
Maxwell v. Wainwright,
490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)
Nelson v. State,
875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)
Occhicone v. State,
768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)
Parker v. State,
611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1992)
Peede v. State,
748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)
Ragsdale v. State,
720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)
Dulb 'm man Glade
Robinson v. State, 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)19
D
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)
Sireci v. State,
773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)
Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)
